
 
 

 
 
 
4 March 2024 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, S Brookes and Roe and D Scott (Reserve)  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Friday, 15 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 
 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 
A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  

Public Document Pack



B. Items 2, 3 and 4(a) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BARRONS HOTEL, 58-60 HORNBY 

ROAD  (Pages 1 - 38) 
 

 To consider an application for a new Premises Licence for Barrons Hotel, 58-60 Hornby 
Road, Blackpool, FY1 4QJ. 
 
A. Application and representations submitted. To consider the attached report. 
B. Determination of the application to vary a Premises Licence – Barrons Hotel. 
 
The Licensing Panel will indicate how the decision is to be communicated to interested 
parties. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Senior Advisor, Tel: 01253 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


Report to: LICENSING PANEL 

Relevant Officer: Lisa Ribchester, Licensing Officer 

Date of Meeting: 15 March 2024 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – Barrons Hotel, 58 – 60 Hornby 
Road, Blackpool, FY1 4QJ 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider an application for a New Premises Licence for Barrons Hotel, 58 – 60 Hornby 
Road, Blackpool, FY1 4QJ. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  The Panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the granting of 
this licence would adversely impact on the Licensing Objectives. 

  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine the 
application. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None, once an application is submitted and representations received it must be 
considered by the Licensing Panel. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: 
 

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  On 17th January 2024 the Licensing Service received an application from Mr Jose Sanchez 
on behalf of Cube Hotels Blackpool Ltd for a new Premises Licence at 58 – 60 Hornby Road, 
Blackpool, FY1 4QJ. The new application is a result of the previous licence lapsing due to the 
company that held that Premises Licence (Deneaspa Limited) showing as being dissolved 
on Companies House on 26 September 2023. This was discovered in January 2024 
following a data cleanse on all licences by Licensing Officers. Deneaspa Limited (also 
owned by Mr Sanchez) held the previous licence since October 2022. 
 

6.2  The application requests live music (Indoors and Outdoors) Friday to Sunday 12.00 – 
23.00, recorded music (Indoors and Outdoors) Monday to Sunday 08.00 – 23.00, 
permission to sell alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) Monday to Sunday 
00.00 – 00.00, the provision of late night refreshment (Indoors) Monday to Sunday 23.00 – 
05.00. The Premises would only be open to the public Monday to Sunday 11.00 – 23.00.   
The applicant has offered a number of conditions to be placed on the Premises Licence, 
plus additional conditions have been agreed with the Police by way of Mediation. A copy 
of the application is attached at Appendix 4a and the Police mediation at Appendix 4b. 
 

6.3  A representation has been received from Councillor Mark Smith. A copy of the 
representation is attached at Appendix 4c. 
 

6.4  Local policy considerations: 
 
4.4.2 -  The Council wishes to develop a diverse night-time economy but acknowledges 
that any licensable activity has the potential to impact adversely on the surrounding area 
either by disturbance caused by crime and disorder or by nuisance caused by customers 
being noisy when leaving/using on-street car parking. The impact of these activities can be 
greater at night when ambient noise levels are much lower. 
 

6.5  National policy considerations: 
 

9.12 -  Each responsible authority will be an expert in their respective field, and in some 
cases it is likely that a particular responsible authority will be the licensing authority’s main 
source of advice in relation to a particular licensing objective. For example, the police have 
a key role in managing the night-time economy and should have good working 
relationships with those operating in their local area5. The police should usually therefore 
be the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of 
the crime and disorder licensing objective. However, any responsible authority under the 
2003 Act may make representations with regard to any of the licensing objectives if they 
have evidence to support such representations. Licensing authorities must therefore 
consider all relevant representations from responsible authorities carefully, even where 
the reason for a particular responsible authority’s interest or expertise in the promotion of 
a particular objective may not be immediately apparent. However, it remains incumbent 

Page 2



on all responsible authorities to ensure that their representations can withstand the 
scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing.  
 
9.43 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to 
achieve. 
 

6.6  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  Appendix 4a - Application form for a  New Premises Licence 

Appendix 4b – Police mediation agreement 
Appendix 4c – Public objection (Councillor Mark Smith). 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  None. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1 Please see local and national policy in the background information. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  None. 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  None. 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  None. 
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  None. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4a

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



     LS/F/005/24/2 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Notification of Mediation Agreement          

Premises Details  

Name of Premises: Barrons Hotel 

Premises Address: 58-60 Hornby Road, Blackpool 

Post Code: FY1 4QJ 

Responsible Authority 

Service / Department Lancashire Constabulary 

Officer   (Print Name) PC 515 Guy HARRISON 

Signature   

Proposed changes to Application Operational Schedule                                                     Mark one  

Adequate changes proposed during the representation period.  No representation made. X 

Some changes proposed. Representation will follow for remaining concerns.  

Some changes made after representation submitted.  Continue to hearing.   

Full and adequate proposals made after representation.  Representation withdrawn.  

Applicant’s consent to amend Licence Application 

 
I the undersigned am the applicant and hereby authorize Blackpool Licensing Service to amend my application as detailed below.  
I understand that these amendments may be included as conditions on the Premises Licence should one be issued. 
 

Applicant’s Name     (Please print clearly) Jose Miguel Sanchez 

Applicant’s Usual Signature  

Date of signing   2024 

Amendments               

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The following conditions to be added to the Operating Schedule:-   
 
 

1. The licence holder and the DPS are to support and rigorously enforce a Challenge 
25 Proof of Age policy. Any person who looks or appears to be under the age of 
25 shall be asked to provide identification that they are over the age of 18. The 
following are the only forms of identification acceptable:  

 
(i) UK photo driving licence  
(ii) passport  
(iii) Proof of Age Standards Scheme Card  

 
OR any other nationally or locally approved form of identification which may be 
introduced in the future.  

 
If no suitable identification is provided, sale of alcohol to them will be refused. 

Appendix 4b 

Page 33



     LS/F/005/24/2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2 
 

Signs promoting this policy shall be displayed in the premises.  
 

2. All staff to have received suitable training in relation to the proof of age scheme to 
be applied upon the premises. Records to evidence this will be made available to 
an authorised officer upon request.  

 
3. An authorisation of sales, signed and dated by the DPS, shall be kept at the 

premises showing all persons authorised by them to make sales of alcohol at the 
premises.  

 
4. Security/staff arrangements will be sufficient to discourage the sale and 

consumption of drugs and shall ensure such arrangements include regular 
documented checks of toilets. 
 

5. An adequate number of licensed door supervisors shall be on duty as appropriate 
to any risk assessment determined by the premises licence holder. 
 

6. All non- residents must leave the premises by 23:00 hours.  
 

7. Any outside area which is used for the consumption of alcohol shall cease to be 
so used at 22:00hrs. 
 

8. Any persons under 18 years of age must be accompanied by a responsible adult 
and remain the responsibility of the accompanying adult when using the premises. 
Staff are not allowed to be in sole supervision of children, who remain 
the responsibility of the accompanying adult at all times.  

 

9. All children must leave the bar area by 23:00 hours. 

 
10. CCTV will be installed internally at the premises and will comply with the following: 

 a) The CCTV system shall be installed, maintained and operated to the 
reasonable satisfaction of Lancashire Constabulary. The entrance and bar areas 
are to be covered by the system. The system will incorporate a camera covering 
each of the entrance doors and will be capable of providing an image which is 
regarded as identification standard.  
b) The system will display on any recording the correct time and date of the 
recording. 
c) Digital recording shall be held for a minimum of 28 days respectively, after the 
recording is made and will be made available to the Police or any authorised 
persons acting for Responsible Authority for inspection upon request. 
 

11. All windows and doors will be closed at or before 23:00 hrs. 
 

12. Residents and bona fide guests of Barrons Hotel and the Tamarind Hotel 56 
Hornby Road, Blackpool, may be served alcohol for consumption on the premises 
24 hours a day. For the avoidance of doubt, residents of 56 Hornby Road are not 
permitted to remove alcohol from 58-60 Hornby Road, even to take it back to their 
own hotel room. 
 
 
 
The following conditions to be removed from the operating schedule: 

Page 34



     LS/F/005/24/2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1. The applicant does NOT now wish to apply for a late night refreshments 

licence. 
 

2. The applicant does NOT now wish to apply for an off premises alcohol licence. 
 

 
 

 
* To insert an additional row place the cursor in the last row and select ‘Table’ – ‘Insert’ – ‘Rows below’  from the top menu bar 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



From: (Cllr) Mark Smith
To: Licensing la2003
Cc: (Cllr) Jane Hugo
Subject: Re: Barrons Hotel, 58 - 60 Hornby Road
Date: 14 February 2024 11:18:39

Lisa

Regarding application for the Barrons Hotel, Hornby Road.

Representations and reviews must be relevant to one of the 4 licensing objectives:

Prevention of crime and disorder
      Since the original application was agreed I have received a large number of complaints
regarding the Barrons Hotel, with police being called out nearly daily, and personally witnessed
this myself,                   due to this I feel the business is unable to manage the premisses, and
should not be given a license  

Public safety
      The same reason as to Prevention of crime and disorder

Prevention of public nuisance
 The same reason as to Prevention of crime and disorder

Protection of children from harm
      Children should not be witnessing the constant visits from the police, so not suitable for a
license 

Many thanks,

Councillor Mark Smith
Councillor for Talbot Ward
Cabinet Member for Levelling Up (Place).

Appendix 4c

Page 37

mailto:Mark.Smith@blackpool.gov.uk
mailto:licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk
mailto:Jane.Hugo@blackpool.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BARRONS HOTEL, 58-60 HORNBY ROAD
	Appendix 4a. Barrons Hotel application
	Appendix 4b. Police mediation
	Appendix 4c. Public objection (Cllr M Smith)






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - FRIDAY, 15 MARCH 2024 
 
 

Present:  
 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker S Brookes Roe  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That Councillor Baker be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of twenty minutes had been allocated for all parties.  
 
4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BARRONS HOTEL, 58-60 HORNBY ROAD 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application for a New Premises Licence in respect of 
Barrons Hotel, 58-60 Hornby Road.  
 
The application had originally requested live music (Indoors and Outdoors) Friday to 
Sunday 12.00 – 23.00, recorded music (Indoors and Outdoors) Monday to Sunday 08.00 – 
23.00, permission to sell alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) Monday to 
Sunday 00.00 – 00.00, the provision of late night refreshment (Indoors) Monday to 
Sunday 23.00 – 05.00. The Premises would only be open to the public Monday to Sunday 
11.00 – 23.00.   The applicant had offered a number of conditions to be placed on the 
Premises Licence and then  additional conditions had been agreed with the Police by way 
of  Mediation which had included the  withdrawal of late night refreshment and the off 
sales of alcohol.  
 
Mr Jose Sanchez, Director of the Applicant Cube Hotels Blackpool Limited spoke in 
support of the application. Mr Sanchez explained that the premises had previously held a 
licence which had included generally the same activities without any significant concerns 
from responsible authorities. Mr Sanchez explained that the licence had lapsed solely due 
to the previous company being dissolved. Mr Sanchez highlighted the positive working 
relationship with the Police and that he had been pleased to accept the additional 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - FRIDAY, 15 MARCH 2024 
 
 

conditions and mediation agreement as they reflected the operation of the premises 
primarily as a hotel with a bar-restaurant catering to those staying in the hotel or nearby. 
Mr Sanchez disputed some of the details of the objection and emphasised his view that 
concerns about crime and anti-social behaviour were not supported by evidence and 
highlighted the lack of objections from responsible authorities.  
 
Councillor Mark Smith spoke in objection to the application. Councillor Mark Smith 
expressed satisfaction at the amendment to the licence to withdrawn late night 
refreshment. Councillor Smith however raised issues regarding the Licensing Objectives 
which had been highlighted to him from local hoteliers. Councillor Smith expressed his 
view that the premises’ hours for the sale of alcohol were out of step with the proposed 
operation and that the premises were promoted solely for the sale of alcohol rather than 
as a restaurant.  
 
The Licensing Panel considered carefully the application, representation and the 
mediation agreement. In light of the premises previous operation and the lack of 
representation from the responsible authorities that it would not proportionate to apply 
any further restriction to the Premises Licence. It considered that the agreed conditions in 
mediation agreement would promote the Licensing Objectives. For clarity the Licensing 
Panel agreed that the sale of alcohol for non-residents (excluding those at the Tamarind 
Cove hotel) should only take place between 11am and 11pm (excluding the special event 
days of Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve where non-residents would be permitted on 
the premises and to purchase alcohol until 1am). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Premises Licence for Barrons Hotel be granted as amended by the Mediation 
agreement and the additional step outlined above.  
 
  
  
 

Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 11.15 am) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sarah Chadwick Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 

 


